
Argyll and Bute Council 
 Comhairle Earra-Ghàidheal Agus Bhòid  
 
Executive Director:  Douglas Hendry 

 

 
Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT 

Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604435 
DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD 

29 August 2023 

 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
A meeting of the BUTE AND COWAL AREA COMMITTEE will be held ON A HYBRID BASIS IN 
THE QUEEN'S HALL, DUNOON AND BY MICROSOFT TEAM on TUESDAY, 5 SEPTEMBER 
2023 at 10:00 AM, which you are requested to attend. 

 
 

Douglas Hendry 
Executive Director 

 

 
BUSINESS 

 

 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 3. MINUTES  

  (a) Bute and Cowal Area Committee - 6 June 2023 (Pages 3 - 12) 

  (b) Bute and Cowal Area Community Planning Group - 15 August 2023 (Pages 13 - 22) 

 4. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  

 5. AREA PERFORMANCE REPORT - FQ1 2023/24 (Pages 23 - 62) 

  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Customer Support Services  

 6. ROADS AND INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES UPDATE (Pages 63 - 66) 

  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Roads and Infrastructure Services 

 7. RECYCLING AND RECOVERY PERFORMANCE (Pages 67 - 74) 

  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Roads and Infrastructure Services 

 8. PLAY PARK ENGAGEMENT - UPDATE REPORT - TO FOLLOW  

  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Roads and Infrastructure Services 

 9. SUPPORTING COMMUNITIES FUND - MONITORING OF PROJECTS FUNDED 

(Pages 75 - 88) 

  Report by Chief Executive 
 

Public Document Pack



 10. CRUACH MHOR WINDFARM TRUST:  APPOINTMENT OF TRUSTEES (Pages 89 - 94) 

  Report by Executive Director with responsibilities for Legal and Regulatory Support 

 REPORTS FOR NOTING 

 11. DRAFT BUTE AND COWAL AREA COMMITTEE WORKPLAN (Pages 95 - 98) 

 
Bute and Cowal Area Committee 

 
 Councillor Gordon Blair Councillor Audrey Forrest
 Councillor Daniel Hampsey Councillor Reeni Kennedy-Boyle
 Councillor Liz McCabe (Chair) Councillor Yvonne McNeilly (Vice-Chair)

 Councillor Ross Moreland Councillor William Sinclair
 Councillor Peter Wallace 

   
 
 Contact: Julieann Small, Senior Committee Assistant - 01546 604043 



 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE BUTE AND COWAL AREA COMMITTEE HELD ON A 
HYBRID BASIS IN THE QUEEN'S HALL, DUNOON AND BY MICROSOFT TEAMS  

ON TUESDAY, 6 JUNE 2023  

 
 

Present: Councillor Liz McCabe (Chair) 
 

 Councillor Gordon Blair 

Councillor Audrey Forrest 
Councillor Daniel Hampsey 

Councillor Reeni Kennedy-Boyle 
 
 

Councillor Yvonne McNeilly 

Councillor Ross Moreland 
Councillor William Sinclair 

Councillor Peter Wallace 
 

Attending: Stuart McLean, Committee Manager  
Mark Calder, Project Manager  

Colin Fulcher, Senior Economic Regeneration Officer  
Antonia Baird, Community Development Officer 
Marilyn Rieley, Bute and Cowal Development Officer  

Charlotte Craig, Business Improvement Manager, HSCP 
Wendy Brownlie, Head of Education – Learning and Teaching  

Jennifer Crocket, Head of Education – Life Long Learning/Support  
Louise Lawson, Education Manager – Inclusion and Equality  
Simon Easton, Education Manager – Performance and Improvement  

David Mitchell, Head Teacher, Dunoon Grammar School 
Alex Johnson, Senior Depute Head Teacher, Dunoon Grammar School 

Louise Nicol, Head Teacher, Rothesay Joint Campus  
Brenda Reid, Head Teacher, Dunoon Primary School  
Kirsteen MacDonald, Head Teacher, Kirn Primary School  

 
 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting.  
 

There were no apologies for absence intimated. 
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

Councillor Audrey Forrest declared a non-financial interest in relation to item 12 of the 

agenda (Supporting Communities Fund 2023/24) with specific reference to the application 
from Addictions Recovery Café, advising that she is currently in the process of joining the 

board. She advised that she would leave the meeting during the consideration of this item 
of Business. 
 

Councillor Reeni Kennedy-Boyle declared a financial interest in relation to item 12 of the 
agenda (Supporting Communities Fund 2023/24) with specific reference to the application 

from Fyne Futures, advising that she is employed by this organisation. She advised that 
she would leave the meeting during the consideration of this item of Business. 
 

Councillor Ross Moreland declared a non-financial interest in relation to item 12 of the 
agenda (Supporting Communities Fund 2023/24) with specific reference to the application 

from Duthchas, advising that he is a member of the group. He advised that he would leave 
the meeting during the consideration of this item of Business. 

Page 3 Agenda Item 3a



 

Councillor Peter Wallace declared a non-financial interest in relation to item 12 of the 
agenda (Supporting Communities Fund 2023/24) with specific reference to the application 
from Crossroads Caring For Carers Cowal & Bute, advising that a family member is 

involved with the group. He advised that he would leave the meeting during the 
consideration of this item of Business. 

 
 3. MINUTES  

 

 (a) Bute and Cowal Area Committee - 7 March 2023  

  The Minutes of the meeting of the Bute and Cowal Area Committee, held on 7 
March 2023 were approved as a correct record. 
 

 (b) Bute and Cowal Area Community Planning Group - 2 May 2023  

  The Minutes of the meeting of the Bute and Cowal Area Community Planning 
Group, held on 2 May 2023 were noted. 
 

 (c) Cowal Transport Forum - 16 May 2023  

  The Minutes of the meeting of the Cowal Transport Forum, held on 16 May 2023 

were noted. 
 

 4. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 

Question on Dunoon’s Active Travel Route 

 

Several members of the public raised concerns on the plans to link Dunoon and Hunters 

Quay with a new active travel route and asked if further detail on the justification for this 
route could be shared with residents.  
 

Councillor Moreland advised that the active travel route was instigated by the Charette 
that had been drafte
[...]
 included information in relation to S3 attainment of Curriculum 

for Excellence levels in literacy and numeracy and Gaelic; the pass rates of National 
qualifications and the Insight dashboard. Information in relation to wider 

achievement qualifications; equity and attainment and Pupil Equity Funding was also 
provided. 
 
Decision  

 

The Bute and Cowal Area Committee noted the contents of the report and 
information provided. 
 

(Reference: Report by Head Teacher, Rothesay Joint Campus, dated June 2023, 
submitted) 

 
 7. AREA PERFORMANCE REPORT - FQ4 2022/23  

 

Consideration was given to the Area Performance Report for financial quarter 4 of 
2022/23 (January to March 2023) which illustrated the agreed performance measures for 

this period. 
 
Decision  

 

The Bute and Cowal Area Committee: 

 
1. noted and considered the performance and supporting commentary as presented; 

 

2. noted that upon receipt of the Quarterly Performance Report the Area Committee 
should contact either the Responsible Named Officer or Sonya Thomas with any 

queries; and  
 

3. noted that work is ongoing and to respond to Sonya Thomas with requests or 

comments regarding the layout and format of the Performance Report and Scorecard. 
 

(Reference: Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Customer Support 
Services, dated 4 May 2023, submitted) 
 

 8. ROADS AND INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES UPDATE  
 

The Committee gave consideration to a report which provided links to the recent activities 
of Roads and Infrastructure Services. 
 
Decision 
 

Page 6



The Bute and Cowal Area Committee considered and noted the contents of the report. 

 
(Reference: Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Roads and Infrastructure 
Services, dated May 2023, submitted)  

 
 9. CEMETERY MAINTENANCE AND ROADS ACCESS FUND  

 

The Committee gave consideration to a report that provided options on how to spend 
£75,000 that had been allocated from the Crown Estates funding to a Cemetery 

Maintenance and Roads Access Fund. 
 
Decision 

 
The Bute and Cowal Area Committee: 

 
1. agreed the package of proposals up to the value of £75,000; and 

 
2. noted that regular updates would be provided via the Roads and Infrastructure weekly 

briefings. 

 
(Reference: Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Roads and Infrastructure 

Services, dated May 2023, submitted)  
 

 10. ARGYLL AND BUTE HSCP PERFORMANCE REPORT 2022/23  

 

Consideration was given to the HSCP Annual Performance Report for 2022-23.  The 

report detailed how the HSCP had performed and also provided progress updates on how 
they have improved and adapted services which are fit for the future.   
 
Decision  

 

The Bute and Cowal Area Committee considered and noted the contents of the report. 
 
(Reference: Report by Chief Officer, Health and Social Care Partnership, dated June 

2023, submitted) 
 

 11. DUNOON BID 3RD TERM BALLOT RESULTS  
 

The Committee gave consideration to a verbal update on the outcome of the Dunoon BID 

Ballot held on Thursday 2 March 2023. 
  
Decision 
 

The Bute and Cowal Area Committee considered and noted the information provided. 
  
(Reference: Verbal Presentation by Bute and Cowal Development Officer) 
 
Councillor Reeni Kennedy-Boyle, Councillor Audrey Forrest, Councillor Ross Moreland 
and Councillor Peter Wallace, having declared an interest in relation to the following item 

of business, left the meeting and took no part in the consideration of this item. 
 

 12. SUPPORTING COMMUNITIES FUND 2023/24  
 

Page 7



Consideration was given to a report which detailed recommendations for the award of the 

Council’s Supporting Communities Fund (SCF) for the 2023/24 round of funding that had 
been made available in the Bute and Cowal area. 
 
Decision 

  

The Bute and Cowal Area Committee agreed that the 17 applications, marked as ‘Award’ 
within Appendix 1 of the report, are awarded funding from the Supporting
[...]
ng details of a planned change to the current Early Learning & Childcare 
(ELC) delivery model within Rothesay Joint Campus was before members for information. 
 
Decision 

 
The Bute and Cowal Area Committee noted: 
 

1. the work of the early years’ team in identifying a solution to the childcare issue on 
Bute; and  

 
2. the plan to deliver non statuary childcare from within existing revenue. 
 

(Reference: Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Education, dated 24 April 
2023, submitted) 

 
 

 14. CRUACH MOR AND CLACHAN FLATS WINDFARM TRUSTS  

 

A report providing an update on the work undertaken by the wind farm trusts set up at 

both Cruach Mhor (Glendaruel) and Clachan Flats (Cairndow) in accordance with 
consented developments was before the Committee for information. 
 
Decision  

 

The Bute and Cowal Area Committee noted the contents of the report.  
 
(Reference: Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Legal and Regulatory 

Support, dated May 2023, submitted) 
 

 15. DRAFT BUTE AND COWAL AREA COMMITTEE WORK PLAN  
 

The Bute and Cowal Area Committee work plan was before members for information. 

 
Decision  

 
The Bute and Cowal Committee noted the contents of the work plan. 
 

(Reference: Bute and Cowal Area Committee work plan, dated 6 June 2023) 
 

 16. LAMONT BEQUEST AWARD RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

The Committee gave consideration to a report providing information regarding an 

application that had been received for support from the Lamont Bequest.  
 

Decision  

 
The Bute and Cowal Area Committee agreed to award £50 to the individual applicant who 

met the criteria for support from the Lamont Bequest.  
 

(Reference: Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Legal and Regulatory 
Support dated May 2023, submitted) 

Page 10



 

The Committee resolved in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) 
Act 1973 to exclude the press and public for the following item of business on 
[...]
ate Outcome. 
 The data table for each indicator is colour coded to identify the level of 

reporting. 
o Area level measures are blue 
o Council level measures are grey 
o COI measures are white 

 
 Each indicator details the 

o Target, Actual and Performance status (Green / Red / No Target) for the 
current and three previous financial quarters. 

o Commentary for the current financial quarter only. 
o Narrative explaining the performance trend e.g. This indicator is above 

Target and performance has improved since the last reporting period. 
o Where appropriate a Performance Trend Line has been added. 
o The name of the Responsible Officer. 
o Where possible performance is presented at both Area and Council 

level. 
 
1.3 The commentary for each indicator helps ‘Tell Our Story’ and enables Elected 

Members to put the performance data into perspective and understand if an issue is 
local in nature or should be escalated up to a Strategic Committee.  

  
1.4 To improve the response to performance queries, it is requested that either the 

Responsible Named Officer or Sonya Thomas are contacted once the Quarterly 
Performance Report is received with any queries. This should enable some 
queries being resolved or clarified prior to the Area Committee meeting, and 
therefore being carried forward as Actions at a subsequent meeting. 

 
1.5 As part of our improvements to performance reporting and making best use of the 

digital technology available to us, officers have developed new, online scorecards 
for members to view performance data.  These were well received by members at 
a recent seminar and will be made available, as requested, for the December Area 
Committees, with training provided in advance. 

 

Page 23 Agenda Item 5



2 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 It is recommended that the Area Committee – 
 

a) Notes and considers the performance and supporting commentary as 
presented.  
 

b) Upon receipt of the Quarterly Performance Report the Area Committee 
contact either the Responsible Named Officer or Sonya Thomas with any 
queries. 
 

c) Note that work is ongoing and to respond to Sonya Thomas with requests 
or comments regarding the layout and format of the Performance Report. 

 
3.0 IMPLICATIONS 
 
3.1 Policy All of the indicators in this report are based on  
  agreed Council policy. 
3.2 Financial All indicators with financial implications are actively 
  managed through agreed budget monitoring  
  processes. 
3.3 Legal All appropriate legal implications are complied with. 
3.4 HR All HR implications are actively managed   
  through agreed Wellbeing and Management  
  monitoring processes. 
3.5 Fairer Scotland Duty See below. 
3.5.1 Equalities All activities comply with Equal Opportunities/Fairer 
 Scotland Duty policies and obligations. 
3.5.2 Socio-economic Duty All activities comply with the council’s socio- 
 economic duty. 
3.5.3 Islands Duty All activities comply with the council’s islands  
 duty. 
3.6 Climate Change The Council is committed to working towards net  
  zero. 
3.7 Risk Without this information Elected Members are less 
  informed of activities within their area. 
3.8 Customer Service All activities with customer feedback or insight are 
  rigorously monitored for improvement. 
 
 
Kirsty Flanagan, Executive Director with responsibility for Customer Support 
Services 
 
Jane Fowler 
Head of Customer Support Services 
23 August 2023 
 
For further information, please contact: 
Sonya Thomas 
Organisation Development Officer - Performance and Improvement 

Page 24



3 
 

Customer Support Services 
01546 604454 
 
Appendix 1: FQ1 2023/24 B&C Performance Report  

Page 25



Appendix 1 

Page 1 
 

Performance Reporting 
Performance Reporting .............................................................................................................................................................................................................................. 1 

All Areas ......
[...]
Due to the way the reporting is carried out, it is not possible to 
accurately break down the information on an area by area basis for all data. 

  
1.4 National policy decisions, guidance and regulations e.g. relating to the 

Biodegradable Municipal Waste landfill ban will have a significant impact on future 
recycling, composting and recovery performance. 

 

1.5 It is recommended that Members note and give consideration to the details as 
outlined in this report and the national policy drivers that will likely impact over the 

coming years.  

Page 67 Agenda Item 7



 

 
ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL 

 

 
 BUTE AND COWAL 

 AREA COMMITTEE 
 

 
ROADS AND INFRASTRUCTURE 
SERVICES 

 

 
 5 SEPTEMBER 2023 

 

RECYCLING AND RECOVERY PERFORMANCE  
 

 

 
2.0 INTRODUCTION 

 

2.1 Argyll and Bute Council is both a waste collection and waste disposal authority.  
Recycling, composting and recovery (i.e. other landfill diversion) statistics are 

reported quarterly within the council’s performance system Pyramid which has 
recently been replaced.  Statutory returns to SEPA e.g. licensed site tonnage, 

landfill tax and waste data flow vary from quarterly to annual. 
 
2.2 This report provides details on the council’s recycling and landfill diversion 

performance along with national policy, targets and regulations which are likely to 
impact on future performance. 

 
 
3.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

3.1 It is recommended that Members note and give consideration to the details as 

outlined in this report and the national policy drivers that will likely impact over the 
coming years. 

 

4.0 DETAILS 

 

4.1 The council’s waste strategy was approved by the Environment, Development 
and Infrastructure Committee in September 2019. Whilst this strategy will emerge 
in line with government guidance, regulation, legislation, and contractual 

requirements the Strategy is predicated on the model shown below in Figure 1.  
 

Page 68



 

 
 
 

4.2 Argyll and Bute Council ope
[...]
port is to provide monitoring information on the funding 

given to community projects from the council’s Supporting Communities Fund. 
 

1.2 The time period of this report covers projects funded within 2019/20, 2020/21 
and 2021/22.   Due to the disruption of Covid 19 on the planned funded projects 
of community groups, the council agreed to lengthen the time projects had to be 

delivered.   Therefore this report summarises projects completed within the 
years disrupted by Covid 19. 

 
1.3 Members are asked to consider the contents of the report showing a summary 

of the information supplied by organisations in their End of Project Monitoring 

Reports. 
 

1.4 Members are asked to note the return of monies and that these will be available 
to fund projects in future rounds of the Supporting Communities Fund. 

 

  

Page 75 Agenda Item 9



 

 
ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL 

 

 
BUTE & COWAL AREA COMMITTEE 

 
COMMUNITY PLANNING AND 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 
 

5 September 2023 

 

SUPPORTING COMMUNITIES FUND - Monitoring of Projects Funded  
 

 

 
 
2.0 INTRODUCTION 
 

 2.1 This report highlights the positive outcomes for communities in Bute 
and Cowal through the allocation of the Council’s Supporting 
Communities Fund between 2019/20 and 2021/22. 

 
 2.2 A total of 47 projects were awarded funding. Due to the challenges 

throughout that period for community groups and adjustments that had 
to be made to the running of their projects, it has been more 
challenging to receive an End of Project Monitoring Report from all 

awards of funding.    These were exceptional years and we are grateful 
to the 43 grant recipients who were able to submit information for this 

report. 
  
 2.3 A total of £3,787.28 in total has been returned; £559.19 to be included 

in the distribution of the SCF for 2024/25 with the other funds included 
and redistributed in previous years. 

 
   

 
3.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

 It is recommended that the Bute and Cowal Area Committee: 
 
           3.1      Note and consider the positive contribution of the Supporting 

Communities Fund detailed in section 4 and the attached table. 
 

 3.3 Note that a total of £3,787.28 in total has been returned; £559.19 to be 
included in the distribution of the SCF for 2024/25 with the other funds 
included and redistributed in previous years. 

. 
   

  
4.0 DETAIL   
 

4.1 The funded projects supported approximately 11,827 people to 
participate in a variety of activities including outdoor activities, sports, 

Page 76



 

music and mental health. Highlights include: 

 The rejuvenation of a multi-use sports court, allowing a number of fitness 

and social activities, including tennis, tai chi and youth group games to 
take place in Strachur. 

 Staff training for a special submersible boat hoist for Toward Sailing 
Club, part of a wider project that will secure the long term future of the 

club. 

 A project by Friends of Riverbank Bird Hide included improving pathways 
for people with mobility issues and wheelchair users and installation of a 

willow hedge safety barrier, improving and increasing safe access for all. 

 Dunoon Community (Men’s Shed) woodwork shed installed a dust 

extractor, this is an active move to improve the workshop environment 
and Health and Safety for volunteers many of whom are retired. The 
men’s shed model is seen as having a positive impact on the health and 

wellbeing of its membership. 
  

 4.2 The attached table summarises information received from individual 
projects. 

 

 4.3 43 grant recipients have submitted an End of Project Monitoring 
Report. 

 
 4.4 Note that a total of £3,787.28 in total has been returned; £559.19 to be 

included in the distribution of the SCF for 2024/25. The return of funds 

is a combination of projects under budget or funds unable to be spent. 
 

 4.5 In the 2020/21 funding cycle, Rothesay Joint Campus Parent Council 
were granted an extension to November 2023 to complete their pr
[...]
er Ailie Law on 

01546 604707 / ailie.law@argyll-bute.gov.uk. 
 
 

Page 87

mailto:ailie.law@argyll-bute.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL     BUTE & COWAL AREA COMMITTEE 

CUSTOMER SERVICES  5 SEPTEMBER 2023 

 

 

CRUACH MHOR WINDFARM TRUST:  APPOINTMENT OF TRUSTEES  

 

 

 

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

Cruach Mhor Windfarm Trust has been operating as an unincorporated trust since 

being established by the Bute & Cowal Area Committee on 5 August 2003.  The 

purpose of the report is to advise of work undertaken to formally establish the 

Trust as a corporate body, and to invite the Committee to consider the 

composition of the Trust, taking into account changes through the passage of time 

since the in Area Committee first considered the establishment of a Trust, the S75 

Agreement, discussion with Cruach Mhor Windfarm Trust and discussions with 

Scottish Power Renewables who are the current benefactors. 

The report recommends changes to the trustees identified in 2003, given 

considerations outlined in the foregoing paragraph and feedback from the Cruach 

Mhor Windfarm Trust. 

There may be some financial implications in terms of increasing the number of 

community representatives although this would not be known until such time 
as elections are held.  It is anticipated that any cost can be accommodated 

within the existing budget. 
  
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
   

Page 89 Agenda Item 10



   

 

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL  BUTE & COWAL AREA COMMITTEE 

 

CUSTOMER SERVICES 5 SEPTEMBER 2023 

 

 

MHOR WINDFARM TRUST:  APPOINTMENT OF TRUSTEES  

 

 

2.0 INTRODUCTION 

 

2.1 Bute & Cowal Area Committee agreed on 5 August 2003 to establish a 

Community Trust Fund on 5 August 2003 which was to be known as Cruach 

Mhor Windfarm Trust. Decisions regarding composition of the Trust, and area of 

benefit, were also agreed at that time and following that decision, the then Area 

Corporate Services Manager worked with the group to formally constitute them.  

This report invites the Area Committee to further consider the matter of Trustees 

in light of work undertaken to formalise the Trust by way of a more formal Trust 

Deed. 

 

3.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

3.1 It is recommended that the Committee agree to revise the list of Trustees 

appointed to the Cruach Mhor windfarm by: 

1. Agreeing that if Scottish Power Renewables decline appointment as 

Trustees that the Trust Deed reflect this position;  

2. Resolving to increase in terms of the number of community representative 

positions on the trust from one to three, and that arrangements for the 

election of community representatives be delegated to the Returning 

Officer to progress; 

3.       Note that the the boundaries of the windfarm trust and the community 

council areas are co-terminous  

 

4.0 DETAIL 
 

Page 90



4.1 On 5 August 2003 the Bute & Cowal Area Committee agree to establish Cruach 

Mhor Windfarm Trust, agreed that the communities impacted were within the 

Colintraive & Glendaruel Community Council boundary, and also agreed that the 

Trust would comprise of 5 members being: 

 2 Representatives from Colintraive & Glendaruel Community Council; 

The local elected member or one other council member from Bute & Cowal Area 

Committee; 

 A representative from CRE Energy Ltd (now Scottish Power Renewables); and 

One elected member, resident in the community, who is not a member of the 

community council, or a member or employee of the council or CRE Energy Ltd.  

4.2 Officers of the Council were initially approached by the Cruach Mhor Windfarm 

Trust in terms of difficulties they had had with convening quorate meetings to see 

whether changes to the constitution might be acceptable and some concerns 

were expressed when it became evident that the Trust, although running well, 

was unincorporated.  While there was no specification for the Trust to be 

established by way of a formal Trust D
[...]
 PERFORMANCE
	9 SUPPORTING COMMUNITIES FUND - MONITORING OF PROJECTS FUNDED
	10 CRUACH MHOR WINDFARM TRUST:  APPOINTMENT OF TRUSTEES
	11 DRAFT BUTE AND COWAL AREA COMMITTEE WORKPLAN



Minutes of the meeting


 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE BUTE AND COWAL AREA COMMITTEE HELD ON A 
HYBRID BASIS IN THE QUEEN'S HALL, DUNOON AND BY MICROSOFT TEAM  

ON TUESDAY, 5 SEPTEMBER 2023  

 
 

Present: Councillor Liz McCabe (Chair) 
 

 Councillor Gordon Blair 

Councillor Daniel Hampsey 
Councillor Reeni Kennedy-Boyle 

Councillor Yvonne McNeilly 
 

Councillor Ross Moreland 

Councillor William Sinclair 
Councillor Peter Wallace 

 

Attending: Stuart McLean, Committee Manager  

Mark Calder, Project Manager 
Hugh O’Neill, Networks and Standards Manager 

Ailie Law, Community Development Officer  
Sonya Thomas, OD Project Officer 
Lorna Gillies, OD Project Assistant 

 
 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Audrey Forrest. 
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

Councillor Ross Moreland declared a non-financial interest in relation to item 9 of the 

agenda (Supporting Communities Fund – Monitoring of Projects Funded) with specific 
reference to the report from ACT - Argyll & the Isles Coast & Countryside Trust and the 

report from PA23 BID Ltd (Dunoon Presents), advising that he had been appointed by the 
Council to both boards. Having taken note of the updated Standards Commission 
Guidance in relation to declarations (issued on 7 December 2021) with specific reference 

to section 5.4(c) he did not consider that he had a relevant connection and as such would 
remain in the meeting. 

 
 3. MINUTES  

 

 (a) Bute and Cowal Area Committee - 6 June 2023  

  The Minutes of the meeting of the Bute and Cowal Area Committee, held on 6 June 
2023 were approved as a correct record. 
 

 (b) Bute and Cowal Area Community Planning Group - 15 August 2023  

  The Minutes of the meeting of the Bute and Cowal Area Community Planning 

Group, held on 15 August 2023 were noted. 
 

Having noted the commitments of those in attendance, the Chair agreed to vary the order 
of business.  This Minute reflects the order in which discussions took place. 
 



 4. PLAY PARK ENGAGEMENT - UPDATE REPORT  

 

The Committee gave consideration to a report which provided an update on the Play Park 
engagement responses following the conclusion of the community engagement exercise 

in light of the Scottish Government Play Park funding allocation.   
 

Councillor McCabe left the meeting at this point and Councillor McNeilly took over as 
Chair. 
 
Decision 

 

The Bute and Cowal Area Committee: 
 
1. noted the breakdown of engagement and consultation responses in each area with the 

majority of responses focussing on new/replacement equipment; and  
 

2. agreed that officers make arrangements for a Business Day to discuss how the funding 
would be spent in Bute and Cowal. 

 

(Reference: Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Roads and Infrastructure 
Services, dated August 2023, submitted) 

 
 5. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  

 

Alistair McLay asked the Area Committee a number of questions in relation to Dunoon 

Pier. 

1. Does the Area Committee know which department within the Council currently has 

responsibility for maintaining the Pier? 

 

2. Does the Area Committee know how much money is currently set aside annually for 

the maintenance of the structure and associated buildings and what resource has been 

committed this year? 

 

3. I believe over the last couple of years there has been budget surplus, could this be 

allocated to the Area Committee to maintain the Pier? 

 
4. What pressure has Argyll and Bute Council brought to central Government to secure 

the required resources to perform repairs and maintenance? 

Councillor McNeilly advised that the Area Committee does not have financial responsibility 

and cannot make any spending commitments in this regard, adding that this would be a 

matter for the Policy and Resources Committee or Full Council. 

Councillor Moreland advised that over the last few years the Council did not have any 

surplus money and to significantly improve the Pier would require fiscal intervention by the 

Scottish or UK Governments. Councillor Moreland further advised that the Council do 

maintain the Pier but to significantly improve it would require between 8 and 10 million 

pounds, adding that the Local Councillors are always pushing for funding and would 

continue to do so. 



Mr McLay asked the Area Committee if they would support looking at potentially 

partnering with a community body to apply for external funds such as the Heritage Lottery 

Fund?. 

Councillor McNeilly highlighted that if Mr McLay had a group in mind that the Area 

Committee would be happy to engage with them. 

The Project Manager advised that information is available through the Marine Asset 

Management Plan which focuses on marine infrastructure and that he would send Mr 

McLay the Plan along with the associated budget allocation following the meeting. Mr 

Calder further advised that the Roads and Infrastructure team are also happy to discuss 

and support any ideas around the maintenance and improvement of the Pier. 

The Project Manager advised that the Dunoon Pier formed part of the wider Council bid 

for the levelling up fund and that there is a significant amount of information available in 

this regard. Mr Calder advised that he would circulate this to Mr McLay and the Area 

Committee for information. 

The Area Committee agreed to convene a business day meeting to explore possible 
future options and funding streams for Dunoon Pier. 
 

 6. AREA PERFORMANCE REPORT - FQ1 2023/24  
 

Consideration was given to the Area Performance Report for financial quarter 1 of 
2023/24 (April to June 2023) which illustrated the agreed performance measures for this 
period. 

 
Decision  

 

The Bute and Cowal Area Committee: 
 

1. noted and considered the performance and supporting commentary as presented; 
 

2. noted that upon receipt of the Quarterly Performance Report the Area Committee 
should contact either the Responsible Named Officer or Sonya Thomas with any 
queries; and  

 
3. noted that work was ongoing and to respond to Sonya Thomas with requests or 

comments regarding the layout and format of the Performance Report and Scorecard. 
 
(Reference: Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Customer Support 

Services, dated 23 August 2023, submitted) 
 

 7. ROADS AND INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES UPDATE  

 

The Committee gave consideration to a report which provided links to the recent activities 

of Roads and Infrastructure Services. 
 
Decision  

 
The Bute and Cowal Area Committee considered and noted the contents of the report.  

 
(Reference: Report by Executive Director with responsibi lity for Roads and Infrastructure 
Services, dated August 2023, submitted) 



 

Councillor McCabe returned to the meeting at this point and took over as Chair. 
 

 8. RECYCLING AND RECOVERY PERFORMANCE  

 

Consideration was given to a report providing details on the council’s recycling and landfill 

diversion performance along with national policy, targets and regulations which are likely 
to impact on future performance. 
 
Decision 
 

The Bute and Cowal Area Committee noted and gave consideration to the details as 
outlined in the report and the national policy drivers that would likely impact over the 
coming years.  

 
(Reference: Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Roads and Infrastructure 

Services, submitted) 
 

 9. SUPPORTING COMMUNITIES FUND - MONITORING OF PROJECTS FUNDED  

 

The Committee gave consideration to a report which provided monitoring information on 

the funding given to community projects from the Council’s Supporting Communities Fund 
and summarised projects completed within 2019/20, 2020/21 and 2021/22.   
 
Decision 

 

The Bute and Cowal Area Committee: 
 
1. noted and considered the positive contribution of the Supporting Communities Fund 

detailed in section 4 of the report and the table; and  
 

2. noted that a total of £3,787.28 had been returned and that £559.19 would be included 
in the distribution of the Supporting Communities Fund for 2024/25 with the other funds 
included and redistributed in previous years.  

 
(Reference: Report by Chief Executive, dated 5 September 2023, submitted) 

 
 10. CRUACH MHOR WINDFARM TRUST:  APPOINTMENT OF TRUSTEES  

 

Consideration was given to a report inviting the Area Committee to consider the 
composition of the Cruach Mhor Windfarm Trust, taking into account changes through the 

passage of time since the Area Committee first considered the establishment of a Trust in 
2003. 
 
Decision 
 

The Bute and Cowal Area Committee agreed to revise the list of Trustees appointed to the 
Cruach Mhor windfarm by: 
 

1.  agreeing that if Scottish Power Renewables decline appointment as Trustees that the 
Trust Deed reflect this position;  

 



2. resolving to increase in terms of the number of community representative positions on the 

trust from one to three, and that arrangements for the election of community 
representatives be delegated to the Returning Officer to progress; and  

 

3. noting that the boundaries of the windfarm trust and the Colintraive & Glendaruel 
Community Council area are co-terminous. 

 
(Reference: Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Legal and Regulatory 
Support, dated 24 August 2023, submitted) 

 
 11. DRAFT BUTE AND COWAL AREA COMMITTEE WORKPLAN  

 

The Bute and Cowal Area Committee workplan was before members for information. 
 
Decision  

 

The Bute and Cowal Committee noted the contents of the workplan. 
 
(Reference: Bute and Cowal Area Committee workplan, dated 5 September 2023) 

 


